

To Be Argued By:
Michael J. Hutter, Jr.
Time Requested: 30 Minutes

APL-2022-00179
Saratoga County Clerk's Index No. EF2020-1383
Appellate Division, Third Department Docket No. 533592

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK



In the Matter of the Application of the
CLIFTON PARK APARTMENTS, LLC, As Owner of
PINE RIDGE II APARTMENTS, and DAVID H. PENTKOWSKI, ESQ.

Petitioners-Respondents,

For a Judgment Under Article 78 of the CPLR

against

NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF HUMAN RIGHTS,

Respondent-Appellant,

and

CITYVISION SERVICES, INC., LEIGH RENNER,

Respondents.

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS-RESPONDENTS

POWERS & SANTOLA, LLP
Attorneys for Petitioners-Respondents
100 Great Oaks Boulevard, Suite 123
Albany, New York 12203
518-720-6188
mhutter@powers-santola.com

Of Counsel:

Michael H. Hutter, Jr.

Date Completed: April 13, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 500.1(F).....	i
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 500.13(A)	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
Statement Of Facts	5
• Parties	5
• Renner’s Cold Call of November 9, 2016.....	7
• CityVision’s and Renner’s Discrimination Complaint Filed with SDHR and Served Upon Clifton Park Apartments	8
• SDHR’s Dismissal of Complaint	10
• Pentkowski’s Letter to CityVision Upon the Dismissal on Behalf Of Clifton Park Apartments.....	11
• Complainant’s Response to Letter	12
• CityVision’s Claim Alleging Retaliation	12
• Hearing	13
• ALJ Decision	15
• SDHR’s Review of The ALJ Decision	16
Proceedings Below.....	17

- Respondent’s Article 78 Proceeding Challenging SDHR Determination and Transfer to Third Department17
- Third Department Decision19

ARGUMENT20

POINT I

CITYVISION’S INITIAL HOUSING DISCRIMINATION COMPLAINT FILED WITH SDHR ALLEGING CLIFTON PARK APARTMENTS ENGAGED IN UNLAWFUL STEERING, A DISCRIMMINATORY PRACTICE, WAS DISMISSED ON THE GROUND IT WAS FACTUALLY UNFORNDED20

POINT II

THE THIRD DEPARTMENT CORRECTLY HELD THAT SDHR’S FINDING THAT THE EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD OF THE HEARING WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT A FINDING THAT RESPONDENTS TOOK ADVERSE ACTION AGAINST CITYVISION, AN ELEMENT OF A RETALIATION CLAIM, THEREBY REQUIRING ANNULLMENT OF SDHR’S DETERMINATION24

- A. Introduction24
 - 1. Retaliation Cause of Action/Claim24
 - 2. Parties’ Argument.....26
- B. There Is Insufficient Evidence In The Hearing Record To Establish *Prima Facie* The Third Element Of A Retaliation Cause Of Action Alleged Pursuant To Executive Law §297(1)28
 - 1. The July 25th Letter Cannot Be Viewed as a Threat of Retaliatory Litigation for Purposes of Supporting the Third Element.....28

2. The Mere Sending of the July 25 th Letter, Assuming It Is a Threat of Retaliatory Litigation, Cannot Serve as an Act of Retaliation for Purposes of the Third Element.....	29
3. There is no Evidence in the Hearing Record that Shows the Mere Sending of the July 25 th Letter had a Sufficient Material Adverse Effect upon CityVision so as to Satisfy the Third Element	32
C. SDHR’s Argument That The Mere Sending Of The July 25 th Letter Threatening Legal Action Establishes This Element Is Meritless.....	35
D. Conclusion.....	38

POINT III

IF THIS COURT HOLDS THE THIRD DEPARTMENT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THE HEARING EVIDENCE DID NOT SUPPORT SDHR’S FINDING THAT RESPONDENTS TOOK ADVERSE ACTION AGAINST CITYVISION, IT SHOULD REMIT THIS MATTER TO SDHR FOR FURTHER PROCEEDINGS TO DETERMINE UNDER THE CORRECT APPROACH WHETHER CITYVISION HELD A REASONABLE BELIEF THAT CLIFTON PARK APARTMENTS WAS ENGAGING IN HOUSING DISCRIMINATION	39
CONCLUSION.....	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ali v. Szabo</i> , 81 F.Supp2d 447 [SDNY 2000].....	33
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. v. White</i> , 548 US 53 [2006].....	33
<i>Carr v. Pinnacle Group</i> , 2010 NY Slip Op. 50847(U) (Sup. Ct. NY Co.).....	21
<i>Davis v. Fenton</i> , 857 F.3d 961 [7th Cir. 2017].....	31
<i>Dodd v. Middletown Lodge [Elks Club] No. 1097</i> , 264 AD2d 706 [2d Dept. 1999]	25
<i>Doherty v. ASAP Messenger Service, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 11307624, [D NJ]	31
<i>EEOC v. Levi Strauss & Co.</i> , 515 F.Supp. 640 [ND Ill. 1981]	36
<i>EEOC v. Outback Steakhouse of Fl., Inc.</i> , 75 F.Supp2d 756 [ND Ohio 1999].....	36
<i>Fluent v. Salamanca Indian Lease Auth.</i> , 847 F.Supp. 1046 [WDNY 1994].....	33
<i>Forrest v. Jewish Guild for the Blind</i> , 3 NY3d 295 [2004]	24
<i>Francis v. Kings Park Manor, Inc.</i> , 944 F.3d 370 [2d Cir. 2019].....	21
<i>Gerari v. Union Square Condominium Assoc.</i> , 891 F.3d 274 [7th Cir. 2018].....	32, 34

<i>Hatfield v. Cottages on 78th Community Assoc.</i> , 2021 WL 778604, [D Utah]	32
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 US 363 (1982)	2
<i>Henry v. Metropolitan Museum of Art</i> , 214 AD2d 250 [1st Dept. 1995]	15, 30
<i>Herlihy v. Metropolitan Museum of Art</i> , 160 Misc2d 279 [Sup. Ct. NY Co. 1994], <i>affd. on this ground</i> , 214 AD2d	36
<i>Hirsch v. Morgan Stanley & Co., Inc.</i> , 239 AD2d 466 [2d Dept. 1997]	22
<i>Hollandale Apartments & Health Club, LLC v. Bonesteel</i> , 173 AD3d 55 [3d Dept. 2019]	24, 25, 32
<i>Hutchinson v. Honeymoon Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 6502529, [ND Ohio]	31
<i>Illiano v. Mineola Union Free School Dist.</i> 585 F.Supp.2d 341 [EDNY 2008]	36, 37
<i>Joseph’s House & Shelter, Inc. v. City of Troy</i> , 641 F.Supp2d 154 [NDNY 2009]	32
<i>Langton v. Warwick Val. Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 144 AD3d 867 (2d Dept. 2016)	24, 25
<i>Levy v. Lawrence Gardens</i> , 2023 WL 2667045, [EDNY]	34
<i>Lynn v. Vill. of Pomona</i> , 373 F.Supp2d 418 [SDNY 2005], <i>aff’d</i> 212 Fed.Appx. 38 [2d Cir. 2007]	32
<i>Matter of Dawn Joy Fashions v. Commissioner of Labor of State of N.Y.</i> , 90 NY2d 102 [1997]	35

<i>Matter of Electchester Hous. Project v. Rosa,</i> 225 AD2d 772 [2d Dept. 1996]	25
<i>Matter of Mohawk Finishing Prods. v. New York</i> <i>State Div. of Human Rights,</i> 57 NY2d 892 [1982]	26, 30
<i>Matter of Murphy v. New York State Div. of Hous.</i> <i>& Community Renewal,</i> 21 NY3d 649	28
<i>Matter of New York State Off. of Mental Retardation & Dev.</i> <i>Disabilities (Staten Is. Dev. Ctr.) v. New York State Div.</i> <i>of Human Rights</i> 164 AD2d 208 [3d Dept. 1990]	15, 25, 36
<i>Matter of Polan v. State of N.Y. Ins. Dept.,</i> 3 NY3d 54 [2004]	35
<i>Mishk v. DeStefano,</i> 5 F.Supp2d 194 [SDNY 1998].....	33
<i>Modiano v. Elliman,</i> 262 AD2d 223 [1st Dept. 1999].....	25
<i>Montanaro v. Weichert,</i> 145 AD3d 1563 [4th Dept. 2016]	20
<i>Moran v. Simpson,</i> 80 Misc2d 437 [Sup. Ct. Livingston Co. 1974].....	15, 18, 35, 36
<i>Regional Economic Community Action Program,</i> <i>Inc. v. City of Middletown,</i> 294 F.3d 35 [2d Cir. 2002].....	25
<i>Sporn v. Ocean Colony Condo Assoc.,</i> 173 F.Supp2d 244 [D NJ 2001]	34
<i>Stalkes v. Stewart Tenants Corp.,</i> 93 AD3d 550 [1st Dept. 2012].....	21

<i>Thomas v. Petrulis</i> , 125 Ill. App3d 415 [App. Ct. 2d Dist. 1984]	36
<i>Torres v. Pisano</i> , 116 F.3d 625 [2d Cir. 1997].....	33
<i>Treglia v. Town of Manlius</i> , 313 F.3d 713 [2d Cir. 2002].....	25, 26
<i>Tzoc v. M.A.X. Trailer Sales & Rental, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 2374594, [SD FL]	31
<i>Zuch v. Hussey</i> , 394 F.Supp. 1028, 1047 [ED Mich. 1975].....	21
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 215(a)(3).....	31
42 U.S.C. § 3617	13
CPLR Article 78.....	17
Executive Law Article 15	20
Executive Law § 296(5).....	1, 20, 32
Executive Law § 296(5)(a)(1).....	2, 20, 21
Executive Law § 296(7).....	<i>passim</i>
Executive Law § 297.....	21
Executive Law § 297(1).....	22, 28, 35
Executive Law § 297(10).....	23, 27, 30, 38
Executive Law § 297[10][b]	23
Executive Law § 298.....	2, 17
Fair Housing Act § 818.....	12, 13, 25, 31

Fair Housing Act § 3064(a)	21
FHA § 3603.....	31
FHA § 3604.....	31
FHA § 3605.....	31
FHA § 3606.....	31
Regulations	
22 NYCRR § 202.57(c)	17
Other Authorities	
Hunt, “Dialing for Dollars – Fair Housing Advocacy or Just Business,” Blog.....	38
Smolla, Federal Civil Rights Acts [3d ed] §3:39.....	21
